

Safety and Warranty

Before using your set:
Check out details inside this booklet

PHILIPS

P&F USA, Inc.
PO Box 2248 Alpharetta, GA 30023-2248
Phone 1 866 309 0845



Specifications are subject to change without notice
© 2012 Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V.
All rights reserved.

B120_37_SafeSheet_V1.2
wk1242.3



English

1 Important

Safety

This 'bolt of lightning' indicates uninsulated material within the device may cause an electrical shock. For the safety of everyone in your household, please do not remove the covering.



The 'exclamation mark' calls attention to features for which you should read the enclosed literature closely to prevent operating and maintenance problems. **WARNING:** To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, the device should not be exposed to rain or moisture and objects filled with liquids, such as vases, should not be placed on the device. **CAUTION:** To prevent electric shock, fully insert the plug. (For regions with polarized plugs: To prevent electric shock, match wide blade to wide slot.)



Important Safety Instructions

- 1 Read these instructions.
- 2 Keep these instructions.
- 3 Heed all warnings.
- 4 Follow all instructions.
- 5 Do not use this apparatus near water.
- 6 Clean only with dry cloth.
- 7 Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions.
- 8 Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.
- 9 Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched, particularly at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit from the apparatus.
- 10 Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
- 11 Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long periods of time.
- 12 Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power-supply cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has been dropped.
- 13 Apparatus shall not be exposed to dripping or splashing.
- 14 Do not place any sources of danger on the apparatus (e.g. liquid filled objects, lighted candles).
- 15 Where the plug of the Direct Plug-in Adapter is used as the disconnect device, the disconnect device shall remain readily operable.



Warning

- Strangulation Hazard - Children have STRANGLED in cords. Keep this cord out of the reach of children (more than 3 ft.(0.9 m) away). Do not remove this tag.

Compliance

FCC Radiation Exposure Statement: This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with a minimum distance of 20cm between the radiator and your body. This transmitter must not be co-located or operated in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.
IEEE 802.11b, 802.11g or 802.11n operation of this product in the U.S.A. is firmware-limited to channels 1 through 11.

Warning: 1) Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the manufacturer could void the user's authority to operate the equipment. 2) The manufacturer is not responsible for any radio or TV interference caused by unauthorized modifications to this equipment. Such modifications could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.
Model number: B120/37
Trade Name: Philips
Responsible Party: Philips, P.O. Box 10313 Stamford, CT 06904

Notice for the USA

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

The set complies with the FCC-Rules, Part-15. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

- This device may not cause harmful interference, and
- This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Notice for Canada

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003. This device complies with Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s): Operation is subject to the following Two conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes: (1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et (2) l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Note

- The type plate is located on the bottom of the product.

In the product, the Wi-Fi connectivity can be interrupted by electromagnetic or other interferences. In this case, the Wi-Fi connectivity resumes three minutes after the interferences disappear, and the system returns to normal.

Care of the environment

Environmental information

All unnecessary packaging has been omitted. We have tried to make the packaging easy to separate into three materials: cardboard (box), polystyrene foam (buffer) and polyethylene (bags, protective foam sheet.)

Your system consists of materials which can be recycled and reused if disassembled by a specialized company. Please observe the local regulations regarding the disposal of packaging materials, and old equipment.

Recycling the product

Your product is designed and manufactured with high quality materials and components, which can be recycled and reused. Never dispose of your product with other household waste. Please inform yourself about the local rules on the separate collection of electrical and electronic products and batteries. The correct disposal of these products helps prevent potentially negative consequences on the environment and human health. Please visit www.recycle.philips.com for additional information on a recycling center in your area.

Notice

Disclaimer

- If you are on a remote Wi-Fi network or 3G connection, 10 seconds to 15 seconds delay in video and audio streaming to your smartphone can occur. Your use of Philips In.Sight, which is provided by Yoics Inc., is at your sole risk. Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V. and its subsidiary companies (individually and collectively "Philips") are not responsible for the operation of such Philips In.Sight or your use thereof and Philips shall have no liability to you related thereto.

Written Offer

Philips Electronics Hong Kong Ltd, hereby offers to deliver, upon request, a copy of the complete corresponding source code for the copyrighted open source software packages used in this product for which such offer is requested by the respective licenses. This offer is valid up to three years after product purchase to anyone in receipt of this information. To obtain source code, please contact open.source@philips.com. If you prefer not to use email or if you do not receive confirmation receipt within a week after mailing to this email address, please write to "Open Source Team, Philips Intellectual Property & Standards, P.O. Box 220, 5600 AE Eindhoven, The Netherlands." If you do not receive timely confirmation of your letter, please email to the email address above. Specifications are subject to change without notice. Trademarks are the property of Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V or their respective owners. Philips reserves the right to change products at any time without being obliged to adjust earlier supplies accordingly.

Español

1 Importante

Seguridad

El símbolo del rayo indica que los componentes sin aislamiento dentro del dispositivo pueden generar una descarga eléctrica. Para la seguridad de todas las personas de su hogar, no quite la cubierta.



El signo de exclamación indica las características importantes cuya información debe leer en los manuales adjuntos a fin de evitar problemas en el funcionamiento y en el mantenimiento.



ADVERTENCIA: Para reducir el riesgo de incendio o descarga eléctrica, el dispositivo no debe exponerse a la lluvia ni a la humedad ni se deben colocar sobre éste objetos que contengan líquidos.

ATENCIÓN: Para evitar riesgos de una descarga eléctrica, inserte el enchufe por completo. (En regiones con enchufes polarizados: Para evitar riesgos de descarga eléctrica, el ancho de los conectores planos debe coincidir con el ancho de la ranura de conexión).

Instrucciones de seguridad importantes

- 1 Lea estas instrucciones.
- 2 Guarde estas instrucciones.
- 3 Preste atención a todas las advertencias.
- 4 Siga todas las instrucciones.
- 5 No use este aparato cerca del agua.
- 6 Utilice únicamente un paño seco para la limpieza.
- 7 No bloquee las aberturas de ventilación. Realice la instalación de acuerdo con las indicaciones del fabricante.
- 8 No instale cerca ninguna fuente de calor como, por ejemplo, radiadores, rejillas de calefacción, hornos u otros aparatos que produzcan calor (incluidos los amplificadores).
- 9 Evite que el cable de alimentación se pise o se doble, en particular junto a los enchufes, tomas de corriente y en el punto donde sale del aparato.
- 10 Use exclusivamente los dispositivos/accesorios indicados por el fabricante.
- 11 Desenchufe el aparato durante las tormentas eléctricas o cuando no lo utilice durante un periodo largo de tiempo.
- 12 El servicio técnico debe realizarlo siempre personal cualificado. Se requerirá servicio de asistencia técnica cuando el aparato sufra algún tipo de daño como, por ejemplo, que el cable de alimentación o el enchufe estén dañados, que se haya derramado líquido o hayan caído objetos dentro del aparato, que éste se haya expuesto a la lluvia o humedad, que no funcione normalmente o que se haya caído.
- 13 No exponga el aparato a goteos ni salpicaduras.
- 14 No coloque sobre el aparato objetos que puedan suponer un peligro (por ejemplo, objetos que contengan líquido o velas encendidas).
- 15 Cuando se utiliza el enchufe del adaptador Direct Plug-in Adapter como dispositivo de desconexión, éste debe estar siempre disponible.



Advertencia

- Peligro de estrangulación - Los niños se pueden ESTRANGULAR con el cable. Mantenga este cable fuera del alcance de los niños (más de 0,9 m). No quite esta etiqueta.

Conformidad

Declaración sobre la exposición a las radiaciones de la FCC: este equipo cumple con los límites de exposición a las radiaciones que establece la FCC para proteger el medio ambiente. Este equipo debe instalarse y utilizarse a una distancia mínima de 20 cm entre el radiador y su cuerpo. No se debe colocar o utilizar este transmisor junto con otros transmisores o antenas.

El funcionamiento de IEEE 802.11b, 802.11g o 802.11n de este producto en los EE.UU. está limitado por el firmware, de los canales 1 al 11.

Advertencia: 1) Los cambios o modificaciones no aprobados expresamente por el fabricante podrían invalidar la autoridad del usuario para utilizar el equipo. 2) El fabricante no es responsable de las interferencias de radio o televisión provocadas por modificaciones no autorizadas en este equipo. Dichas modificaciones podrían invalidar la autoridad del usuario para utilizar el equipo.

Número de modelo: B120/37

Nombre comercial: Philips

Responsable: Philips, P.O. Box 10313 Stamford, CT 06904

Nota para EE.UU.:

Este equipo ha sido probado y cumple los límites establecidos para los dispositivos digitales de clase B, de acuerdo con la sección 15 del reglamento FCC. Estos límites se han establecido para proporcionar una protección razonable contra las interferencias perjudiciales en instalaciones particulares. Este aparato genera, utiliza y puede emitir energía de frecuencias de radio y, si se instala y utiliza según el manual de instrucciones, puede provocar interferencias perjudiciales en las comunicaciones de radio.

No obstante, no hay garantías de que no se produzcan interferencias en una instalación particular. Si el equipo causa interferencias perjudiciales en la recepción de radio o televisión, que se puedan percibir encendiendo y apagando el equipo, se recomienda al usuario que intente corregirlas tomando una o más de las siguientes medidas:

- Cambie la posición de la antena receptora.
- Aumente la separación entre el aparato y el receptor.
- Conectar el equipo a una toma de corriente de un circuito distinto al que está conectado el receptor.
- Para obtener ayuda, póngase en contacto con el distribuidor o con un técnico de radio o televisión con experiencia.

El equipo cumple el Reglamento de la FCC, Parte-15. El funcionamiento está sujeto a dos condiciones:

- Este dispositivo no puede causar interferencias dañinas y
- Este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia que reciba, incluyendo aquellas que puedan causar un funcionamiento no deseado.

Aviso para Canadá

Este aparato digital de clase B cumple la regulación canadiense ICES-003.

Este dispositivo cumple los estándares RSS exentos de licencia de Industry Canada: El funcionamiento está sujeto a dos condiciones: (1) este dispositivo no puede causar interferencias y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia que reciba,

incluyendo aquellas que puedan causar un funcionamiento no deseado.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes: (1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et (2) l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Nota

- La placa de identificación está situada en la parte posterior del dispositivo.

En el producto, la conectividad Wi-Fi se puede interrumpir debido a las interferencias electromagnéticas o de otro tipo. En ese caso, la conectividad Wi-Fi se reanuda tres minutos después de que desaparezcan las interferencias y el sistema volverá a la normalidad.

Conservación del medioambiente

Información medioambiental

Se ha suprimido el embalaje innecesario. Hemos intentado que el embalaje sea fácil de separar en tres materiales: cartón (caja), espuma de poliestireno (corcho) y polietileno (bolsas, lámina de espuma protectora).

El sistema se compone de materiales que se pueden reciclar y volver a utilizar si lo desmonta una empresa especializada. Siga la normativa local acerca del desecho de materiales de embalaje y equipos antiguos.

Reciclaje del producto

El producto ha sido diseñado y fabricado con materiales y componentes de alta calidad que pueden reciclarse y reutilizarse. Nunca se deshaga del producto con el resto de la basura doméstica. Infórmese de la legislación local sobre la recogida selectiva de pilas y productos eléctricos y electrónicos.

La eliminación correcta de estos productos ayuda a evitar consecuencias potencialmente negativas para el medio ambiente y la salud humana.

Visite www.recycle.philips.com para obtener más información sobre un centro de reciclaje de su zona.

Aviso

Descargo de responsabilidad

- Si se encuentra en una red Wi-Fi o conexión 3G remota, se puede producir un retraso de entre 10 y 15 segundos en la transmisión de vídeo y audio al smartphone. Si utiliza Philips In.Sight, que proporciona Yoics Inc., usted asume todos los riesgos. Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V. y sus empresas filiales (denominadas en adelante "Philips" de forma individual y colectiva) no son responsables del funcionamiento de Philips In.Sight o su uso del mismo, y Philips no acepta responsabilidad alguna frente a usted por cualquier aspecto relacionado con el mismo.

Oferta por escrito

Por la presente Philips Electronics Singapore Pte Ltd. ofrece la entrega, bajo solicitud, de una copia completa del código fuente correspondiente a los paquetes de software de código abierto con copyright para los que esta oferta sea obligatoria. Esta oferta es válida hasta tres años después de la compra del producto para cualquier persona que reciba esta información. Para obtener el código fuente, póngase en contacto con open.source@philips.com. Si prefiere no usar el correo electrónico o si no recibe confirmación en una semana tras enviarnos un correo a esta dirección de correo electrónico, escriba una carta a "Open Source Team, Philips Intellectual Property & Standards, P.O. Box 220, 5600 AE Eindhoven, The Netherlands." Si no recibe la confirmación oportuna de la carta, envíenos un correo a la dirección de correo electrónico anterior.

Las especificaciones están sujetas a cambios sin previo aviso. Las marcas comerciales son propiedad de Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V. o de sus respectivos propietarios. Philips se reserva el derecho a modificar los productos en cualquier momento sin estar obligada a ajustar los suministros anteriores con arreglo a ello.

Français

1 Important

Sécurité

Ce symbole éclair signifie que les composants non isolés de l'appareil peuvent provoquer une décharge électrique. Pour la sécurité de votre entourage, ne retirez pas le couvercle.



Le point d'exclamation signale des points importants et vous invite à consulter la documentation fournie afin d'éviter tout problème de fonctionnement et de maintenance.



AVERTISSEMENT : afin de limiter les risques d'incendie ou de décharge électrique, l'appareil doit être conservé à l'abri de la pluie ou de l'humidité. Aucun objet rempli de liquide, tel qu'un vase par exemple, ne doit être placé sur l'appareil.

ATTENTION : pour éviter tout risque d'électrocution, insérez complètement la fiche. (Pour les pays utilisant des fiches polarisées: pour éviter tout risque d'électrocution, alignez la broche large sur l'orifice large correspondant.)

Consignes de sécurité importantes

- 1 Lisez attentivement ces consignes.
- 2 Conservez soigneusement ces consignes.
- 3 Tenez compte de tous les avertissements.
- 4 Respectez toutes les consignes.
- 5 N'utilisez pas cet appareil à proximité d'une source d'eau.
- 6 Nettoyez l'appareil avec un chiffon sec uniquement.
- 7 N'obstruez pas les orifices de ventilation. Installez l'appareil conformément aux consignes du fabricant.
- 8 N'installez pas l'appareil à proximité de sources de chaleur telles que des radiateurs, registres de chaleur, poêles ou autres appareils (amplificateurs par exemple) produisant de la chaleur.
- 9 Évitez de marcher sur le cordon d'alimentation ou de le pincer, notamment au niveau des fiches, des prises de courant et de son point de sortie sur l'appareil.

- Utilisez uniquement les pièces de fixation/accessoires spécifié(s) par le fabricant.
- Débranchez cet appareil en cas d'orage ou pendant les longues périodes d'inutilisation.
- Confiez toutes les tâches de maintenance à un personnel qualifié. Des travaux de maintenance sont nécessaires en cas d'endommagement de l'appareil : par exemple, endommagement du cordon d'alimentation ou de la fiche, déversement de liquide ou chute d'objets à l'intérieur de l'appareil, exposition de l'appareil à la pluie ou à l'humidité, dysfonctionnement ou chute de l'appareil.
- Votre appareil ne doit pas être exposé aux fuites goutte à goutte ou aux éclaboussures.
- Ne placez pas d'objets susceptibles d'endommager votre appareil à proximité de celui-ci (par exemple, objets remplis de liquide ou bougies allumées).
- Si la fiche de l'adaptateur plug-in Direct est utilisée comme dispositif de découplage, elle doit rester facilement accessible.

⚠ Avertissement
<ul style="list-style-type: none">Risque d'étranglement - Les enfants peuvent S'ÉTRANGLER avec les cordons. Gardez ce cordon hors de portée des enfants (à plus de 90 cm). N'enlevez pas cette étiquette.

Conformité

Déclaration de la FCC relative à l'exposition au rayonnement : cet appareil est conforme aux limites d'exposition au rayonnement stipulées par la FCC pour une utilisation dans un environnement non contrôlé. Cet appareil doit être installé et utilisé en respectant une distance minimum de 20 centimètres entre l'élément rayonnant et votre corps. Cet émetteur ne doit pas être installé à proximité ou fonctionner en parallèle d'une autre antenne ou émetteur. L'utilisation de ce produit conformément aux normes IEEE 802.11b, 802.11g ou 802.11n aux États-Unis est limitée par le micrologiciel aux canaux 1 à 11.

Avertissement : 1) les changements ou modifications qui n'ont pas été expressément approuvés par le fabricant peuvent priver l'utilisateur du droit d'utiliser l'appareil. 2) Le fabricant n'est pas responsable des interférences radio ou TV causées par des modifications non autorisées de cet équipement. De telles modifications peuvent priver l'utilisateur du droit d'utiliser l'appareil. Référence du modèle : B120/37

Nom commercial : Philips

Partie responsable : Philips, P.O. Box 10313 Stamford, CT 06904

Remarque pour les États-Unis

À l'issue des tests dont il a fait l'objet, cet équipement a été déclaré conforme à la section 15 de la réglementation FCC applicable aux appareils numériques de classe B. Ces limites sont conçues pour fournir une protection suffisante contre les interférences nuisibles dans les installations résidentielles. Cet équipement génère, utilise et peut émettre des ondes radioélectriques. Il est susceptible de créer des interférences nuisibles dans les communications radioélectriques s'il n'est pas installé ou utilisé conformément au mode d'emploi. Cependant, l'absence d'interférences dans une installation particulière n'est pas garantie. Dans le cas où cet équipement créerait des interférences avec la réception radio ou télévisée, ce qui peut être vérifié en éteignant et en rallumant l'appareil, il est conseillé d'essayer de corriger ces interférences en appliquant une ou plusieurs des mesures suivantes :

- déplacer l'antenne de réception ;
- augmenter la distance entre l'équipement et le récepteur ;
- raccorder l'équipement à une prise de courant située sur un circuit différent de celui sur lequel le récepteur est connecté ;
- prendre conseil auprès d'un distributeur ou d'un technicien radio/TV qualifié.

Cet appareil est conforme à la section 15 du règlement de la FCC. Son utilisation est soumise à deux conditions :

- l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et
- l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Avertissement spécifique au Canada

Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

Cet appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. Son fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) cet appareil ne doit pas provoquer d'interférences et (2) cet appareil doit être capable de supporter différentes interférences, y compris les interférences susceptibles de provoquer un dysfonctionnement. Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et (2) l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

≡ Remarque
<ul style="list-style-type: none">La plaque signalétique est située sous le produit.

Dans le produit, la connectivité Wi-Fi peut être interrompue par des interférences électromagnétiques ou autres. Dans ce cas, la connectivité Wi-Fi reprend trois minutes après la disparition des interférences et le système revient en mode normal.

Protection de l'environnement

Informations sur l'environnement

Tout emballage superflu a été supprimé. Nous avons fait notre possible pour permettre une séparation facile de l'emballage en trois matériaux : carton (boîte), polystyrène moussé (qui amortit les chocs) et polyéthylène (sacs, feuille protectrice en mousse). Votre appareil se compose de matériaux recyclables et réutilisables à condition d'être démontés par une entreprise spécialisée. Respectez les réglementations locales pour vous débarrasser des emballages et de votre ancien équipement.

Recyclage du produit

Cet appareil a été conçu et fabriqué avec des matériaux et des composants de haute qualité pouvant être recyclés et réutilisés. Ne jetez pas ce produit avec les ordures ménagères ordinaires. Renseignez-vous sur les réglementations locales concernant la collecte des produits électriques et électroniques et des piles. La mise au rebut citoyenne de ces produits permet de protéger l'environnement et la santé.

Visitez www.recycle.philips.com pour plus d'informations sur les centres de recyclage dans votre région.

Avertissement

Avertissement

- Si vous êtes sur un réseau Wi-Fi distant ou une connexion 3G, un décalage de 10 secondes à 15 secondes dans la diffusion audio et vidéo sur votre smartphone peut survenir. L'utilisation de Philips In.Sight, fournie par Yoics Inc., est à vos propres risques. Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V. et ses filiales (individuellement et collectivement désignées comme « Philips ») ne sont pas responsables du fonctionnement de Philips In.Sight ni de son utilisation par vos soins, et Philips décline toute responsabilité envers vous à cet effet.

Offre écrite

Philips Electronics Hong Kong Ltd, propose par la présente de fournir, sur simple demande, une copie de l'intégralité du code source des packagges de logiciels libres protégés par des droits d'auteur utilisés pour ce produit dès lors que cela est requis par les licences correspondantes.

Cette offre est valable pendant 3 ans à compter de la date d'achat du produit pour toute personne ayant reçu cette information. Pour obtenir le code source, contactez open.source@philips.com. Si vous préférez ne pas envoyer de courrier électronique ou si vous ne recevez pas d'accusé de réception sous une semaine après nous avoir contactés à l'adresse ci-dessus, merci d'envoyer un courrier postal à l'adresse « Open Source Team, Philips Intellectual Property & Standards, P.O. Box 220, 5600 AE Eindhoven, Pays-Bas ». Si vous ne recevez pas de confirmation de réception de votre lettre dans un délai raisonnable, envoyez un courrier électronique à l'adresse ci-dessus.

Les spécifications mentionnées dans le présent manuel sont susceptibles d'être modifiées sans notification préalable. Les marques commerciales sont la propriété de Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V. ou de leurs détenteurs respectifs, Philips se réserve le droit de modifier les produits à tout moment, mais n'est pas contraint de modifier les offres précédentes en conséquence.

Enregistrez-vous en ligne à www.philips.com/welcome pour profiter pleinement de votre achat.
--

L'enregistrement de votre modèle auprès de PHILIPS confirme votre éligibilité à tous les bénéfices mentionnés ci-dessous. Enregistrez-vous en ligne à www.philips.com/welcome pour assurer :

*Avis sur la sécurité des produits	*Bénéfices additionnels
En enregistrant votre produit, vous serez avisé - directement par le fabricant.	L'enregistrement de votre produit garantit que vous bénéficiez de tous les privilèges auxquels vous avez droit y compris des offres-rabais spéciales.

PHILIPS	Sachez reconnaître ces symboles de sécurité
Nous vous félicitons de votre achat et vous souhaitons la bienvenue dans la « famille »!	AVIS <div>⚠ <div> <div> </div> <div> </div> <div> </div> <div> </div> </div> </div> <p>Le symbole « déclar » s'applique aux matériaux non isolés présents dans votre appareil et peuvent causer un choc électrique. Pour assurer la sécurité des membres de votre famille, veuillez ne pas enlever le couvercle de votre produit.</p> <p>Les « points d'exclamation » ont pour but d'attirer votre attention sur des caractéristiques à propos desquelles vous devez lire soigneusement la documentation accompagnant l'appareil afin d'éviter tout problème d'exploitation ou de casse.</p> <p>AVERTISSEMENT : Afin de réduire les risques d'incendie ou de choc électrique, ne pas exposer cet appareil à la pluie ou à l'humidité et les objets remplis de liquide, comme les vases, ne doivent pas être placés sur le dessus de l'appareil.</p> <p>ATTENTION : To prevent electric shock, match wite blade of plug to wide slot, fully insert.</p> <p>ATTENTION : Pour éviter les chocs électriques, insérez la lame la plus large de la fiche dans la borne correspondante de la prise et poussez à fond.</p>
PS. Pour bénéficier au maximum de votre produit PHILIPS, assurez-vous de vous enregistrer en ligne à www.philips.com/welcome	À l'usage du client <p>Entrez ci-dessous le numéro de série qui se trouve à l'arrière du boîtier du dispositif. Conservez ces informations pour référence ultérieure.</p> <p>No. de modèle : No. de série : </p>

PHILIPS	Visitez notre site sur le Web à http://www.philips.com/welcome
----------------	--

GARANTIE LIMITEE PHILIPS UN (1) AN

COUVERTURE DE GARANTIE : La présente offre de garantie de PHILIPS se limite aux termes énoncés ci-dessous.	modifié sans la permission écrite de Philips, ou (d) si tout numéro de série de Philips a été saisi ou effacé, ou (e) à un produit, accessoire ou produit non durable vendu « TEL QUEL », sans garantie de quelque description que ce soit par l'inclusion de détails relatifs à tout produit vendu « TEL QUEL » y par certains détaillants.
CE QUI EST COUVERT? Philips garantit le produit au premier acheteur ou à la personne recevant le produit en cadeau contre tout défaut de matière ou de main d'œuvre conformément à la date d'achat originale (« Période de garantie ») d'un distributeur agréé. Le reçu de votre origine inclut quand le nom du produit ainsi que la date d'achat d'un détaillant agréé est considéré comme une preuve d'achat.	Cette garantie limitée ne couvre pas : <ul style="list-style-type: none">les frais d'expédition pour le renvoi du produit détecté au Philips. les frais de main-d'œuvre pour l'installation ou la configuration du produit, le réglage des commandes sur le produit du client ainsi que l'installation ou la réparation du système d'alimentation/énergie source externe au produit. la réparation du produit et/ou le remplacement des pièces à cause d'une mauvaise installation ou entretien, d'un raccordement à une alimentation électrique incorrecte, d'une surtension temporaire de dommages occasionnés par la foudre, d'une rémanence de l'éclairage ou de marques à l'écran (résultat de l'affichage d'un contenu stationnaire fixe pour une période de temps prolongée, de l'éclairage esthétique du produit causé par une cause normale, d'une réparation non autorisée ou de toute autre cause non contrôlée par Philips. tout dommage causé par un mauvais achèvement du produit ou par un accident/encours lors du renvoi du produit à Philips. un produit nécessitant une modification ou adaptation afin de permettre l'utilisation dans tout pays autre que celui pour lequel il était conçu, fabriqué, approuvé et/ou autorisé ou toute réparation du produit nécessitant ces modifications. un produit utilisé à des fins commerciales ou institutionnelles (y compris mais non de façon limitative les fins de location). un produit perdu lors de l'expédition sans preuve signée de la réception. tout manquement d'exploiter le produit selon le manuel de l'utilisateur.
QUEST-CE QUI EST COUVERT? La garantie de Philips couvre les nouveaux produits contre tout défaut de matière ou de main d'œuvre et subsect la réception par Philips d'une réclamation valide dans les limites de la garantie. Philips s'engage, à son choix, à (1) réparer le produit graduellement avec des pièces de rechange neuves ou remises à neuf, ou à (2) échanger le produit pour un produit neuf ou ayant été fabriqué à partir de pièces neuves ou usagées en bon état et au moins fonctionnellement équivalent ou comparable au produit d'origine dans l'inventaire actuel de Philips, ou à (3) rembourser le prix d'achat initial du produit.	POUR OBTENIR DE L'AIDE AUX ÉTATS-UNIS, AU CANADA, À PUERTO RICO OU AUX ILES VIRGEEES AMÉRICAINES <p>Communiquez avec le centre de service à la clientèle de Philips au 1-866-379-0845</p> <p>LA RÉPARATION OU LE REMPLACEMENT CONFORMEMENT À CETTE GARANTIE CONSTITUE LE SEUL REMÈDE POUR LE CONSOMMATEUR. PHILIPS N'EST AUCUNEMENT RESPONSABLE DE TOUT DOMMAGE ACCESSOIRE OU INDIRECT RESULTANT DE LA VIOLATION DE TOUTE GARANTIE EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE SUR CE PRODUIT. SAUF DANS LA MESURE INTERDITE PAR LES LOIS APPLICABLES, TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE DE QUALITÉ LOYALE ET MARCHANDE OU D'UTILITÉ PARTICULIÈRE DU PRODUIT EST LIMITÉ DANS LE TEMPS À LA DURÉE DE CETTE GARANTIE.</p> <p>Certains états ne reconnaissent pas l'exclusion ou la limitation de la responsabilité pour dommages indirects ou accessoires, ou autorisent des limitations sur la durée d'une garantie implicite, si est donc possible que les limitations ou exclusions mentionnées ci-dessus soient sans effet dans votre cas.</p>
REMARQUE : tout produit vendu et identifié comme étant rempli de liquide ou rempli de gaz n'est pas couvert par cette garantie limitée de quatre-vingt (90) jours.	PHILIPS <p>Visitez notre site sur le Web à http://www.philips.com/welcome</p>

Cette garantie vous donne des droits légaux spécifiques. Il est possible que vos bénéfices de droit supplémentaires varient d'un État/Province à l'autre.

PAF USA, Inc. PO Box 2248, Alpharetta, GA 30022-2248

3140 025 51701

Register online at www.philips.com/welcome today to get the very most from your purchase.

Registering your model with PHILIPS makes you eligible for all of the valuable benefits listed below so don't miss out. Register online at www.philips.com/welcome to ensure:

*Product Safety Notification	*Additional Benefits
By registering your product, you'll receive notification - directly from the manufacturer.	Registering your product guarantees that you'll receive all of the privileges to which you're entitled, including special money-saving offers.

PHILIPS	Know these safety symbols
Congratulations on your purchase, and welcome to the "family"!	CAUTION <div>⚠ <div> <div> </div> <div> </div> <div> </div> <div> </div> </div> </div> <p>CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK). NO USER SERVICEABLE PARTS ARE BEHIND COVER. REFER TO THE SERVICE MANUAL FOR REPAIR INSTRUCTIONS.</p>
Dear PHILIPS product owner:	The "bolt of lightning" indicates unshielded material within your unit may cause an electrical shock. For the safety of everyone in your household, please do not remove the product cover.
Thank you for your confidence in PHILIPS. You've selected one of the best-built, best-backed products available today. We'll do everything in our power to keep you happy with your purchase for many years to come.	The "exclamation point" calls attention to the features for which you should read the enclosed literature closely to prevent operating and maintenance problems.
As a member of the PHILIPS "family," you're entitled to protection by one of the most comprehensive warranties in the industry.	WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, this apparatus should not be exposed to rain or moisture and objects filled with liquids, such as vases, should not be placed on this apparatus.
What's more, your purchase guarantees you'll receive all the information and special offers for which you qualify, plus easy access to accessories from our convenient home shopping network.	CAUTION: To prevent electric shock, match white blade of plug to wide slot, fully insert.
Most importantly, you can count on our uncompromising commitment to your total satisfaction.	ATTENTION: Pour éviter les chocs électriques, introduire la lame la plus large de la fiche dans la borne correspondante de la prise et pousser jusqu'au fond.
All of this is our way of saying welcome - and thanks for investing in a PHILIPS product.	
PS. To get the most from your PHILIPS purchase, be sure to register online at: www.philips.com/welcome	For Customer Use <p>Enter below the Serial No. which is located on the rear of the cabinet. Retain this information for future reference.</p> <p>Model No. _____ Serial No. _____</p>

PHILIPS	Visit our World Wide Web Site at http://www.philips.com/welcome
----------------	---

PHILIPS LIMITED WARRANTY ONE (1) YEAR	
WARRANTY COVERAGE: Philips warranty obligation is limited to the terms set forth below.	Philips, or (d) if any Philips serial number has been removed or defaced, or (e) product, accessories or consumables sold "AS IS" without warranty of any kind by including refurbished Philips product sold "AS IS" by some retailers.
WHO IS COVERED: Philips warrants the product to the original purchaser or the person receiving the product in a gift, against defects in materials and workmanship as based on the date of original purchase ("Warranty Period") from an Authorized Dealer. The original sales receipt showing the product name and the purchase date from an authorized retailer is considered such proof.	This Limited Warranty does not cover: <ul style="list-style-type: none">Shipping charges to return defective product to Philips. Labor charges for installation or setup of the product, adjustment of customer controls on the product, and installation or repair of antennal/signal source systems outside of the product. Product repair and/or part replacement because of improper installation or maintenance, connections to improper voltage supply power line surge, lightning damage, retained images or screen markings resulting from viewing fixed stationary content for extended periods, product cosmetic appearance items due to normal wear and tear, unauthorized repair or other cause not within the control of Philips. Damage or claims for products not being available for use, or for lost data or lost software. Products from interbanded shipments or transit accidents when returned product to Philips. A product that requires modification or adaptation to enable it to operate in any country other than the country for which it was designed, manufactured, approved and/or authorized for repair of products damaged by these modifications. A product used for commercial or institutional purposes (including but not limited to rental purposes). Product lost in shipment and no signature verification receipt can be provided. Failure to operate per Owner's Manual.
WHAT IS COVERED: The Philips warranty covers new products if a defect in material or workmanship occurs and a valid claim is received by Philips within the Warranty Period. At its option, Philips will either (1) repair the product at no charge, using new or refurbished replacement parts; or (2) exchange the product with a product that is new or which has been manufactured from new, or serviceable used parts and is at least functionally equivalent or most comparable to the original product to Philips.	TO OBTAIN ASSISTANCE IN THE U.S.A., CANADA, PUERTO RICO, OR U.S. VIRGIN ISLANDS... <p>Contact Philips Customer Care Center at:</p> <p>1-866-379-0845</p>
WHAT IS NOT COVERED - EXCLUSIONS AND LIMITATIONS: This Limited Warranty applies only to the new products manufactured by or for Philips that do not identify the trademark, trade name, or logo affixed to it. This Limited Warranty does not apply to any non-Philips hardware product or any software, even if packaged or sold with the product. Non-Philips manufacturers, suppliers, or publishers may provide a separate warranty for their own products packaged with the bundled product.	REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT AS PROVIDED UNDER THIS WARRANTY IS THE EXCLUSIVE REMEDY FOR THE CONSUMER IN THE EVENT OF ANY INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES FOR BREACH OF ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY ON THIS PRODUCT. EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ON THIS PRODUCT IS LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION OF THIS WARRANTY.
Philips is not liable for any damage to or loss of any programs, data, or other information stored on, or otherwise contained within the product, or if any non-Philips product or part not covered by this warranty. Recovery of any program, data or other information is not covered under this Limited Warranty.	Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, or allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitations or exclusions may not apply to you.
This warranty gives you specific legal rights. You may have other rights which vary from state/province to state/province.	

PAF USA, Inc. PO Box 2248, Alpharetta, GA 30022-2248

3140 025 51901

Note

PAF USA, Inc. PO Box 2248, Alpharetta, GA 30022-2248

3140 025 51711